additional funds for investment of the financial instruments available in Hong Kong financial

markets. In view of the above, the Directors consider that the terms of the Placing Agreement

are on normal commercial basis, fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and

the Shareholders as a whole.

9

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement

and the effect on the shareholding structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing

(assuming (i) there will be no change in the issued share capital of the Company between the

date of this announcement and the completion of the Placing; and (ii) all of the 70,128,000

Placing Shares are placed in full) are set out below:

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Upon completion of

the Placing (assuming

(i) there will be no change

in the issued share capital of

the Company between the date of

this announcement and

the completion of

the Placing; and (ii) all of

the 70,128,000 Placing Shares

are placed in full)

No. of

Shares held

Approximate

%

No. of

Shares held

Approximate

%

China Tian Di Xing Logistics

Holdings Limited (Note 1) 104,858,000 29.90 104,858,000 24.92

Existing public Shareholders 245,847,925 70.10 245,847,925 58.42

The Placees (Note 2) – – 70,128,000 16.66

Total 350,705,925 100.00 420,833,925 100.00

Note:

1. Mr. Mung Kin Keung, the executive Director, is a director and controlling shareholder of China Tian Di

Xing Logistics Holdings Limited.

2. Some Placees may be the existing public Shareholders (holding less than 5% of the existing issued share

capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement). The existing holdings of such Placees, if any,

are included under “Existing public Shareholders”.

10

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITY OF THE COMPANY IN THE
PAST 12 MONTHS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS
ANNOUNCEMENT

Set out below is the fund raising activity conducted by the Company in the past 12 months